1985 Senate Bill 325

1.

## Date of enactment: April 15, 1986 Date of publication: April 23, 1986

## 1985 Wisconsin Act 239

AN ACT to amend 125.51 (4) (h); and to create 125.51 (4) (m) of the statutes, relating to the issuance of intoxicating liquor licenses to restaurants with museums.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 125.51 (4) (h) of the statutes is amended to read:

125.51 (4) (h) Notwithstanding the quota of a municipality, its governing body may, by a three-fourths vote of its members, issue a license to any restaurant existing on August 7, 1977, with a museum having permanent exhibition space open to the public at least 3 times the area of the restaurant, whether or not the museum existed on August 7, 1977.

SECTION 2. 125.51 (4) (m) of the statutes is created to read:

125.51 (4) (m) Notwithstanding the quota of a municipality, its governing body may, by a three-fourths vote of its members, issue a license to any restaurant with a museum having permanent exhibition space open to the public at least 3 times the area of the restaurant if the building housing the museum was built during the first 8 years of statehood or earlier.